Minutes of the 412t meeting of Kerala Water Authority held on 27/01/2020 at

11.00 A.M. in the Conference Hall, CCU Building, KWA, Jalabhavan
Thiruvananthap_uram.




1

Minutes of the 412" meeting of Kerala Water Authority held on 27/01/2020 at
11.00 A.M. in the Conference Hall of CCU Building, Kerala Water Authority,

Thiruvananthapuram

Present:

1. Dr. Vishwas Mehta IAS Chairman, Kerala Water Authority &
Additional Chief Secretary, Home, Vigilance,
Water Resources, Housing, Coastal Shipping
& Inland Navigation Departments

2. Sri. T. K. Jose IAS Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD

3. Dr. B.Ashok IAS Managing Director (i/c), KWA & Secretary,
Power and Water Resources Departments

4. Smt. Joshi Mrunmai Shashank IAS | Executive Director, KRWSA

5. Sri. Raveendran T. Technical Member, KWA

6. Smt. S\V. Kala Additional Secretary, Finance Department

7. Sri. Chettachal Sahadevan Member

8. Sri. Alex Kannamala Member

9. Sri. T.V. Balan Member

10. Sri. Murugadas V. Member

11. Sri. Thomas Isaac N. Secretary, KWA

ltem No. I (1) Confirmation of Minutes of the 411™ meeting held on 03/01/2020.

Deliberations The Secretary, KWA indicated that a correction has to be
incorporated in Resolution No. 10928. The word “online” shall be
inserted in the second line between the words regular and
payment.

The Authority confirmed the Minutes of the 411" meeting
held on 03/01/2020 with the following correction in
Resolution No0.10928, where, the word “online” shall be

inserted in the second line between regular and payment.

Bhe @ Q;%W

ry Managing Director Chaifma




2

The first sentence shall be thus read as “The Authority
resolved to sanction incentives to consumers making regular
online payment (without arrears) at the rate of 1% of the bill

amount limiting to a maximum of Rs.100/transaction”.

ltem No. Il (1)

Review of Action Taken on the decisions of the 410" meeting of
the Authority held on 05/09/2019

Deliberations

Decision

The Authority reviewed the action taken on the decisions of the
410™ meeting of the Authority.

The Authority expressed satisfaction on the action taken on
the decisions of the 410" meeting of the Authority held on
05/09/2019.

The Authority also directed to put up the proposal for
introducing the system of awards/ incentives to motivate
performing employees as resolved in the 410™ meeting of the

Authority, in the next meeting of the Authority positively.

ltem No. 111 (1)

Cash Flow Statement for the period of 01/04/2019 to 31/12/2019

Res. N0.10957

The authority noted the performance reported and resolved
that demand towards street taps shall be submitted to the
concerned LSGI before 30" of January 2020 to generate
revenue and to avoid any lapse in funds. The Authority also
resolved to identify the major defaulters of LSGD (arrears >2
lakhs) and to get the matter settled with the Local Self

Government Department.

s

Item No. IlI(2) Reduction of water charges for the water consumed by Mabhila
C P
o . g
Managing Director Chairman




3

Sikhshan Kendram (Kaliveedu Girls Home) of Mahila Samakhya

- reg.

Res. No. 10958

The Authority resolved not to consider the request of Mahila
Sikhshan Kendram (Kaliveedu Girls Home) of Mahila
Samakhya to reduce their water charge tarrif rates as they
are not registered under the Orphanage Control Board.

The Authority also resolved to take up the matter of hiking
the water tariff with the Government with the specific request

to hike atleast the Non Domestic/Industrial rates.

ltem No. 111(3)

Consumer No.UPW/90/N Request for reducing water charge —

reg.

Decision

The Authority observed that the connection bearing
UPW/90/N was granted as a domestic connection on
01/01/1960, converted to non-domestic on 19/12/2000 and
disconnected on 13.02.2008 with water charge dues
amounting to Rs.3,19,718/-. The Authority also noted that 12
years have elapsed since the disconnection and the arrears
have accumulated to Rs.20,97,897/- as on 12/2019 including
penal interest. The Authority, therefore directed to conduct
an enquiry on the lapses on the part of the concerned
officials of KWA in this case, by the Chief Engineer (SR) and

place the report in the next meeting of the Authority.

Item No. IV (1)

KIIFB-CWSS to Nattika Firka- Replacing 500mm premo pipe with
supply, laying, testing, commissioning 400mm/500mm/600mm DI
K9 pipe and road restoration work from Valapad — Sethukulam —

Vadanapally Ganesamangalam sump — 11850m — Tender — reg.

S

Secretary

<t - Qb%\ !

Managing Dirfector Chairman




Res. N0.10959 | The Authority resolved to award the work of “ KIIFB-CWSS
to Nattika Firka- Replacing 500mm premo pipe with supply,
laying, testing, commissioning 400mm/500mm/600mm DI K9
pipe line and road restoration work after pipe line work from
Valapad- Sethukulam Vadanapally Ganesamangalam sump -
11850m” to the lowest tenderer Sri. E.M.Poulose, Edappara
House, Kadayiruppu P.O, Kollenchery, at the quoted amount
of Rs.14,04,94,032/- (excluding GST) which is 15.10% below
the tendered PAC of Rs.16,54,81,782/-. The tender inviting
authority shall collect Additional Performance Guarantee as
per prevailing Government Orders from the lowest bidder
before executing the agreement. As per the Government
Circular No. 18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the contractor will
be eligible for applicable GST over and above the quoted

amount.

Item No. IV (2) KIIFB-Augmentation of CWSS to Nattika Firka Phase- | Package —
| Design, Construction, and Commissioning of 9m dia intake well
cum pumphouse, 26 MLD Water Treatment Plant at Vellani,
Renovation of existing WTP at Vellani and existing intake well
cum pump house at lllickal, supply erection testing and
commissioning of 2nos RW and 2nos CW Pumpsets, 500 KVA
Transformers  (2nos), supplying, laying, testing and
commissioning 700mm DI RWPM -2700m, restoration of roads

after laying pipes and allied works — Tender - reg.

Res. No. 10960 | The Authority resolved to award the work of “ KIIFB-
Augmentation of CWSS to Nattika Firka Phase- | Package — |

Design, Construction, and Commissioning of 9m dia intake

\
\ \ B
e@/o Vo
Sécretary Chairman



S

well cum pumphouse, 26 MLD Water Treatment Plant at
Vellani, Renovation of existing WTP at Vellani and existing
intake well cum pump house at lllickal, supply, erection,
testing and commissioning of 2nos RW and 2nos CW
Pumpsets, 500 KVA Transformers (2nos), supplying, laying,
testing and commissioning 700mm DI RWPM -2700m,
Restoration of roads after laying pipes and allied works”, to
the lowest tenderer Sri.Joseph John, Monippillil House, Avoli
P.O., Anicadu, Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam, at his quoted
amount of Rs.21,70,21,000/- (excluding GST) which is 5.39%
below the tendered PAC of Rs.22,93,85,183/-. As per the
Government Circular No. 18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the
contractor will be eligible for applicable GST over and above

the quoted amount.

Item No. IV (3) KIIFB-Augmentation of CWSS to Nattika Firka Phase- | Package —
II Supplying, laying, testing and commissioning 900mm DIK9
Clear Water Pumping Main from Vellani WTP to Chuloor Junction
-7670m, 800mm, 700mm, 600mm, 500mm, &300mm DIK9
CWPM from Chuloor to Kaipamangalam OH tank, Edathuruthy
OH tank and Valappad OH, tank installation of fire hydrant,
restoration of roads after laying pipes and allied works- Tender —

reg.

Res. No.10961 The Authority resolved to award the work of “KIIFB-
Augmentation of CWSS to Nattika Firka Phase- | Package — Il
Supplying, laying, testing and commissioning 900mm DIK9
Clear Water Pumping Main from Vellani WTP to Chuloor
Junction -7670m, 800mm, 700mm, 600mm, 500mm & 300mm
DIK9 CWPM from Chuloor to Kaipamangalam OH tank,

A\ —

Secretary anaging Director

&f T ,\/1,/‘//
e

Chairman



6

Edathuruthy OH tank and Valappad OH tank, installation of
fire hydrant, restoration of roads after laying pipes and allied
works”, to the lowest tenderer Sri. Mohammed Rasheed K.M.,
Karukamannil house, Edayur North P.O, Valanchery,
Malappuram at his quoted amount of Rs.32,18,24,000/-
(excluding GST) which is 14.15% below the tendered PAC of
Rs.37,48,86,302/-. The tender inviting authority shall collect
Additional Performance Guarantee as per the prevailing
Government Order from the lowest bidder before executing
the agreement. As per the Government Circular
No.18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the contractor will be
eligible for applicable GST over and above the quoted

amount.

Item No. IV (4)

KIIFB —-WSS to Chazhur, Thaniam and Anthikad Panchayath in
Thrissur District — Package Il — Supplying, Laying, Testing and
Commissioning 400mm, 300mm DIKS CWPM from WTP Sump,
Chazhur to OHSR at Thaniam and Anthikad, Construction and
commissioning 11LL OHSR at Thaniam, 8.6LL OHSR in Anthikad

Panchayath and allied works- Tender — reg.

Res. N0.10962

The Authority resolved to award the work of “KIIFB -WSS to
Chazhur, Thaniam and Anthikad Panchayath in Thrissur
District — Package Il — Supplying, Laying, Tesing and
Commissioning 400mm, 300mm DIK9 CWPM from WTP
Sump, Chazhur to OHSR at Thaniam and Anthikad,
Construction and commissioning 11LL OHSR at Thaniam,
8.6LL OHSR in Anthikad Panchayath and allied works” to the
lowest tenderer M/s.J&B Engineering & Construction

Company, Kutoor P.O. Thiruvalla, Pathanamthitta at the

>}3’

Secretary

—

Managing Dirgctor Chairman




%

quoted amount of Rs.15,73,19,451/- (excluding GST) which is
11.29% below the tendered PAC of Rs.17,73,41,282/- with
direction to the tender inviting authority to collect Additional
Performance Guarantee as per the prevailing Government
Order before executing the agreement. As per the
Government Circular No.18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the
contractor will be eligible for applicable GST over and above

the quoted amount.

ltem No. IV (5)

KIIFB-WSS to Chazhur, Thaniam, and Anthikad Panchayath in
Thrissur  District-Package  1- Design, construction and
commissioning of 12 MLD WTP at Chazhur, supplying, laying,
testing, commissioning 2560mm DI RWPM- 1100m, Renovation of
well cum pump house (2Nos), supply, erection, testing and
commissioning of RW and CW pump set, 250 KVA, 11 KV/ 433V
transformer, SCADA automation, Construction of 12LL OHSR,
556LL sump cum pump House, Pressure filter-2 Nos, road

restoration works and allied works- Tender —reg.

Res. No0.10963

The Authority resolved to award the work of “ KIIFB-WSS to
Chazhur, Thaniam and Anthikad Panchayath in Thrissur
District-Package 1- Design, construction and commissioning
of 12 MLD WTP at Chazhur, supplying, laying, testing,
commissioning 250mm DI RWPM- 1100m, Renovation of well
cum pump house (2Nos), supply, erection, testing and
commissioning of RW and CW pump set, 250 KVA, 11 KV/
433V transformer, SCADA automation, Construction of 12LL
OHSR, 5.5LL sump cum pump House, Pressure filter-2 Nos,
road restoration works and allied works” to the lowest

tenderer M/s.J&B Engineering & Construction company,

Secretary

Q%MW

Chairman




8

Kutoor P.O., Thiruvalla, Pathanamthitta, at the quoted
amount of Rs.10,24,63,450/- (excluding GST) which is 20.43%
below the tendered PAC of Rs.12,87,76,258/- based on DSR
2016 with direction to the tender inviting authority to collect
Additional Performance Guarantee as per the prevailing
Government Order before executing Agreement. As per the
Government Circular No.18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the
contractor will be eligible for applicable GST over and above

the quoted amount.

ltem No. IV ()

KIIFB — 2017-18 CWSS to resolve the scarcity of drinking water in
various grama panchayaths in Malampuzha - Package | -
Design, Construction, Commissioning and Maintenance of 8LL
OHSR, 7LL OHSR and 11LL OHSR in Malampuzha and
Marutharoad Panchayaths — Supplying and Laying Clear Water
Pumping Mains to OHSRs, construction of Pump house at
Malampuzha, Supplying and Erection of Clear Water Motor Pump
sets including Road restoration and railway crossing by HDD

method — Tender — reg.

Res. No.10964

The Authority resolved to award the work of “KIIFB - 2017-
18 CWSS to resolve the scarcity of drinking water in various
grama panchayaths in Malampuzha - Package | — Design,
Construction, Commissioning and Maintenance of 8LL
OHSR, 7LL OHSR and 11LL OHSR in Malampuzha and
Marutharoad Panchayaths — Supplying and Laying Clear
Water Pumping Mains to OHSRs, construction of Pump
house at Malampuzha, Supplying and Erection of Clear Water
Motor Pump sets including Road restoration and railway

crossing by HDD method” to the lowest tenderer M/s. Prem

& %\’L
Secretary

ik 0 5 o
O‘\ ¥/'6'
@W Chli nﬁﬁw




9

Construction Company, Resident of 73, Nemi Nagar
Extension, Shree Path, Jaipur, at the quoted amount of
Rs.11,87,74,675.32/- (excluding GST), which is 13.70% below
the tendered PAC of Rs. 13,76,29,983/-, based on DSR 2016.
The tender inviting authority shall collect necessary
additional performance guarantee as per prevailing
Government Orders from the lowest bidder before executing
the agreement. As per the Government Circular No.
18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the contractor will be eligible

for applicable GST over and above the quoted amount.

ltem No. IV (7)

KIIFB-WSS to Kalluvathukkal Parippally and Velinalloor Part
Villages- Phase |-Package-lI-Construction and commissioning of
7.5 MLD capacity WTP at Kattupuram, including trial run and
commissioning Operation and maintenance for 5 years.
Construction and commissioning of 9LL OHSR at Kattupuram,
Construction and commissioning of 11.30 LL capacity OHSR at
Kalluvathukkal, Supply and laying 350mm DI K9 clear water
pumping main from WTP sump to OHSR at TP site, Kattupuram,
Supply and laying 250mm DI K9 gravity main from OHSR at TP
site, Kattupuram to Kalluvathukkal OHSR. Construction of RCC
pipe bridge or slab for crossing of pipe line across the ITHIKKARA
river tributary near Vattakuzhi Jn., PWD Road restoration, Supply
and erection of 2 Nos. of 30HP Clear Water Pumpsets from WTP,
CW Sump to OHSR at WTP Site, Kattupuram including trial

running and maintenance for one year — Tender- reg.

Res. No.10965

The Authority resolved to award the work “KIIFB-WSS to
Kalluvathukkal Parippally and Velinalloor Part Villages-

Phase | — Package Il — Construction and commissioning of

b\>\9

Secretary

-_— e et k/ﬁ,. ’A«-ﬂw
SRR \%:;ﬁ 1A
Mmmgr@%t Chairman




10

7.5 MLD capacity WTP at Kattupuram, including trial run and
commissioning, Operation and maintenance for 5 years.
Construction and commissioning of 9LL OHSR at
Kattupuram, Construction and commissioning of 11.30 LL
capacity OHSR at Kalluvathukkal, Supply and laying 350mm
DI K9 clear water pumping main from WTP sump to OHSR at
TP site, Kattupuram, Supply and laying 250mm DI K9 gravity
main from OHSR at TP site, Kattupuram to Kalluvathukkal
OHSR. Construction of RCC pipe bridge or slab for crossing
of pipe line across the ITHIKKARA river tributary near
Vattakuzhi Jn., PWD Road restoration, Supbly and erection
of 2 Nos. of 30HP Clear Water Pumpsets from WTP CW Sump
to OHSR at WTP Site Kattupuram including trial running and
maintenance for one year” to the lowest tenderer,
M/s.Chicago Constructions, International (P) Ltd., TC
22/2703, Chithira lane, Kochar road, Sasthamangalam,
Thiruvanathapuram at the quoted amount of
Rs.11,00,00,000/- (excluding GST), which is 8.23% below the
tendered PAC of Rs. 11,98,59,463/- with direction to the
tender inviting authority to prepare the billing/payment
schedule in accordance with sanctioned estimate as per
Clause 8.15.1 of NIT. As per the Government Circular no.
18/2019/Fin. dated 01.03.2019, the contractor will be eligible

for applicable GST over and above the quoted amount.

Item No. IV (8)

AMRUT-TSS-Laying Transmission Main & Sewer Networks in
Block L-Edathara-Supplying, Laying, testing and commissioning
of sewer network with HDPE Pipe by HDD method from Pettah
Arasumoodu Jn to MH 7 of Edathara Pumping station (Package
IV) —Tender- reg.

SR SLE

Secretary

%W

Chairman




11

Res. No.10966

The Authority resolved to re-tender the work “AMRUT-TSS-
Laying Transmission Main & Sewer Networks in Block L-
Edathara-Supplying, Laying, testing and commissioning of
sewer network with HDPE Pipe by HDD method from Pettah
Arasumoodu Jn to MH 7 of Edathara Pumping station
(Package IV)”, as the quoted rate is high and being the first

tender call.

Item No. IV (9)

AMRUT —-TSS- Laying transmission main and sewer network in
Block L — Edathara - Collection and conveyance system -
Supplying and laying sewer network from MH 110 to MH 150 -
(Package V) -Tender- reg.

Res. N0.10967

The Authority resolved to re-tender the work “AMRUT -TSS-
Laying transmission main and sewer network in Block L -
Edathara — Collection and conveyance system — Supplying
and laying sewer network from MH 110 to MH 150 - (Package
V)”, as the quoted rate is high and being the first tender call.

ltem No. IV (10)

AMRUT - Laying transmission main and sewer network in block L
Edathara — Collection and conveyance system — Laying sewer
network by HDD method from MH 10 towards KIMS Hospital
(package VI) —Tender- reg.

Res. No0.10968

The Authority resolved to re-tender the work “AMRUT -
Laying transmission main and sewer network in block L
Edathara - Collection and conveyance system - Laying
sewer network by HDD method from MH 10 towards KIMS
Hospital (package VI)”, as the quoted rate is high and being

the first tender call.

™t

Secretary

el g
A\
~Managing Iirector Chaitrman




12

ltem No. IV (11)

AMRUT SAAP -2017 -18-TSS-Rehabilitation and upgradation of
existing sewer network in (a) Eastern side of Amayizhanjan thodu
between Vanchiyoor Jn and Samad Hospital road Junction (b)
Kozhiyottu, Vilayil land, Kaithamukku, Thengappura area

(c)Amma Residents area, Palkulangara-Tender- reg.

Res. No0.10969

The Authority noted the difficulties that will be encountered
in executing the work “AMRUT SAAP -2017 -18-TSS-
Rehabilitation and upgradation of existing sewer network in
(a) Eastern side of Amayizhanjan thodu between Vanchiyoor
Jn and Samad Hospital road Junction (b) Kozhiyottu, Vilayil
land, Kaithamukku, Thengappura area (c)Amma Residents
area, Palkulangara” and resolved to recommend the work to
the lowest bidder Sri. Sivankutty Nair G., at the quoted
amount of Rs.71,30,035.93/-(including GST) which is 40%
above the Tendered PAC of Rs. 50,92,882.81 (based on DSR
2016) and 22.8% above the LMR estimate amount of
Rs.58,06,199/-, considering the detailed justification provided
for the high quote, subject to the approval of SHPSC,
AMRUT.

Item No. IV (12)

AMRUT 2016-17 - Augmentation of WSS to Palakkad
Municipality — Phase |l Package Il — Construction of 45 MLD
Water Treatment Plant and Booster Station at Malampuzha KWA
Compound —Retender-Ratification Requested- reg.

Res. No.10970

The Authority discussed the agenda in detail and resolved to
ratify the action taken by the Managing Director for issuing
sanction to retender the work “AMRUT 2016-17 -
Augmentation of WSS to Palakkad Municipality — Phase Il

S0

Secretary

C
\“}?{’\ "

Chairman

o




13

Package Il — Construction of 45 MLD Water Treatment Plant
and Booster Station at Malampuzha KWA Compound” as
recommended by the Chief Engineer(NR), since time is

running out in AMRUT program.

ltem No. IV (13)

Plan 30-2017-18- TSS — Replacing of existing 150mm SW line
with 200mm SW pipe and reconstruction of manhole in Hari
Nagar Marappalam — Muttada — TKD road —Tender- reg.

Res. No.10971

The Authority noted that this is the third tender call with
many extensions. The authority also noted the justifications
provided for the high quote. The Authority hence resolved to
award the work, “Plan 30-2017-18- TSS - Replacing of
existing 150mm SW line with 200mm SW pipe and
reconstruction of manhole in Hari Nagar Marappalam -
Muttada — TKD road” to the lowest bidder Sri. D.S. Rajesh
Kumar, for Rs.18,48,312.54/- (inclusive of GST) which is 30%
above the tendered PAC of Rs. 14,21,778.88/- and 9.36%
above the LMR estimate amount of Rs.16,90,095/-.

Item No. IV (14)

JICA assisted water supply project to Cherthala Municipality
and adjoining panchayaths - Operation and maintenance of
intake well and pumping station at Kalamboorkavu (Piravom),
Raw water pumping main and transmission main and 107 MLD

water treatment plant for three years-Tender — reg.

Res. N0.10972

The Authority resolved to award the work “JICA assisted
water supply project to Cherthala Municipality and adjoining
panchayaths — Operation and maintenance of intake well and
pumping station at Kalamboorkavu (Piravom), Raw water
pumping main and transmission main and 107 MLD water

treatment plant for three years” to the lowest bidder M/s. VA

>§\°/

Secretary

J\/O

B e LR Tar
&Mana‘gmg/lﬁ/(rector Cha@ﬁ/ "




14

TECH WABAG LIMITED., Chennai, at their quoted amount of
Rs. 11,51,73,298.14/- (inclusive of GST) which is overall 4.5 %
above the tendered PAC of Rs.11,02,13,954/- based on DSR
2016 and 8.02% below the tendered PAC based on LMR of
Rs.12,52,12,562/-.

ltem No. IV (15)

TSS- D- Block- Zone I- Laying 350mm RCC Sewer main 1%
reach- Nagarukavu to Plamoodu — chainage 0 to 330m — Revised

Estimate — reg

Res. No.10973

The Authority discussed the Revised Estimate for the work
“TSS- D- Block- Zone I- Laying 350mm RCC Sewer main 1%
reach- Nagarukavu to Plamoodu - chainage 0 to 330m” and
noted that out of the 26 numbers of extra items worth
Rs.10,33,250/-, 20 numbers were sanctioned for an amount of
Rs.5,20,511/- and supplemental agreement executed. The
subject work was completed years back and the sewer line is
put to operation. A net payment of Rs.20,44,422/- was already
made for the work and no further claim was proposed. The
Authority therefore resolved to approve the RE for the
subject work for an amount of Rs. 20,44,422/- which is
86.64% above the Tendered PAC of Rs.10,95,377/-, noting

that no more additional amount shall be incurred in the work.

ltem No. V (1)

KWA - Estt —Enhancement of Delegation of Powers- reg

Res. No. 10974

The Authority noted that the revision of the existing financial
powers of Engineering Departments issued vide G.O.(P)
No.111/2019/Fin dated 21.08.2019 were extended to the
officers of Kerala Water Authority also vide G.O.(Ms)

5 Sho

Secretary

anaging Director Chairman




15

No.53/2019/WRD dated 05.12.2019 with the remarks that
Kerala Water Authority may resolve/note the same. The
Authority after discussing the proposals submitted for the
enhancement of Delegation of Powers of KWA officers and
considering the special nature of project works taken up by
KWA, peculiar features of maintenance works of water
supply and sewerage, the urgent necessity for carrying out
works in times of emergency etc., resolved to approve the
proposal with the following changes.
Item 5.(i) Sanction of Survey Report — For Disposal of Stores

AE - Rs. 50,000
Item 7. (iii) Contracts & tenders for exisiting works — Waiver

of Tender Calls.

HLC — Rs.500 lakh

MD — Rs. 100 lakh

CE — Rs. 50 lakh

SE - Rs. 25 lakh
Item 8. (ix) Miscellaneous Powers — Sanction for purchase of
office furniture.

SE - Rs.50,000 at a time (AL-Rs.2.5 lakh)

EE - Rs.25,000 at a time (AL-Rs.1.5 lakh)

AEE - Rs. 15,000 at a time (AL-Rs.50,000)
Item 8.(xxv) Miscellaneous Powers - Expenses for

Conducting Training
CE (HRD &Gl.) — Rs. 5 lakh (AL-Rs.100 lakh)

The Authority also resolved to recommend to Government
the proposal for amending the Kerala Water Authority
(Powers of Employees) Regulations, 1999, with the following

changes.

o

Secretary

A
|

e
%)

Chairma




16

Item No.1.21.iv. FM & CAO
Approved administrative report- Deleted
Item No. 1.23 - Administrative Powers to be exercised by the
High Level Committee (MD, TM, AM)
To accord sanction fbr travel of employees by air, who

are otherwise ineligible to travel by air — Deleted

Note 1: Decisions/ communications on matters related to
officers of the rank of Executive Engineers and above shall
be exercised by the Managing Director only.

Note 2: Policy matters and that concerning the whole of the

Authority shall be exercised by the Managing Director only.

The Authority also resolved to make suitable modifications in
the Kerala Water Authority (Authentication of orders,
Assurance of Property and Execution of Contracts)
Regulations, 1992 to avoid any inconsistency due to the
changes recommended in the Kerala Water Authority

(Powers of Employees) Regulations, 1999.

Item No. V(2) CHO8 050 (maca(moo’lgl - KRlumenooe - MBS0 TMVOQ]
avleno £al0MGAIRID MuNoalMednglalo UM o &He8

06e(WIBn000w] MlwalenmMm@Im L6068 DEMEAT al)0ealS)
ally® edHog aogd @remodiglaiele MSaoemIM® - Vo6

(¥

awlaj.

mdseod  avdaq)lavlel 0aldM)GAEULID  (MUNJIalMEERSIA

Res. No. 10975 by : St
amloseg mloalaa)malm @emiad] mamelw)ss Tudsenod
oEmONl CHO8  Igd @pemoolglaiee  MSq|ose) o

@loyaomlay).

- — il P
5%\’ < f*—**'——f——‘-—-g‘—--m L o S.L/@\{ v
Secretary anaging Chairman




17

ltem No. V(3)

eHO8 038 @REMIACIY] - EHE8 WIS @Pe®IOIY] =TaImeed
O)ESW)0 HalMBaHMBEHI0IBSWIo LDMUSAL0 HAINBaHM)o  alBlaHd:

©leOMEaMM @RYAUUDL0 — MosrIATWa].

Res. No. 10976

eH0O8 ogd @Pe®mIolg]l RIUMHI0)OSW)o HalNBauBH00)
OSW)o  VMUSAle  Bal@aHM)o  al®laie:Ee6)MEIMIW]
mleinfled wdeesd RIUMEeI0)HSW)o HalMBaUMB&HI0)HSW)0
WIUSAlo SalBalM)o al@laidolenmalmow] mlwalaflg)ss
@RC® HolaUOM @O  al)A®LIOAS)Em)M@IN  @ec®oold]
@ 0)mom]a)). Eulolluf @R UL DO MSsals]
V118 ®1B6 6MOAMIUD O alg @) (B )00 2oeMelot)
WOHsB@  ASHITICRISS  »HOW  MEHI@  MSals]

MUOW)BE18HIM)0 @RE®ICIF ®I)@0Mm]al).

ltem No. V (4)

eH0Os8 Wogd @remodlg] - =laimentoio - 26.11.2018 eeal enl

aM@OMea|§ MV)aleHIs@lwyes SLPO No. 27604/2017
coepsg aflwimppwomlend  @eslruaomoEmied  GRWIAIGHET]
eneEo  @RWIG  FlMeEBud  &)S]  aldlnemla]  GIVAIME:0RI0
al)m@mdeElen)Ma@ImSs @MAG] CH08 A0SO @RE®ICIY]

@eno NIDWEHAILOAN®) TVoENIMUWa]

Res. No. 10977

26.11.2018 o1 6MIa0)AIMEa|S MV)(alleHoselees SLPLS
No. 27604/2017 cmenss allwinjowemlend @oslmuoom

omlcd @pwlaudauomlenmzo@ arwls GlmeEBud &)Sl aloln
emla] eruaIM@ele  alymAmIdsPElse)MmaiIm8ss  @eMA]
nodS)88 MALHd pemOAl eHE8 M58 @remoclglalalno

MSafleneeomd ®@loyaomla)).

J

\

e "':'::_ = !
w“a-g'i--n ector Chairman



18

ltem No. V (5)

eHO8 058 @Re®oolg] - =laumessnso - 2004, 2009 wwmug
al@laid6mm OTMOCY 0B (00836 oMIs
M@sREEmIMeacd 6owlg @SMIAI0Go MEEIM  DIUSEE3
/)00l  amiges  =1umeeddses  oenrwl®  a0wd

enImy 01-80alamd  @RMAUE1EO}M® VoI a].

Res. No. 10978

mdeesd omlmlwlay mlenmwmnsdes allcwairw] cHo8

1058 @eemoolglailenc 2004, 2009 DMUSAIGlHEHO6M DO
OO BB Lmoa;omm;ggcrocmg mldgpoeslm@eact aowlg ®s
qYQdBo  @)GEUM  DMUSEWIT  B)00)NIWG) 88 =l
mee2dss 0@l  muawsuowl®m  a0d@  elmasloy

01-839alatt® @RMAEH60M GRE®I0IY ®Io)@omla)).

Item No. V (6)

BHO8 Q1050 @RE®ICIY] - Rlaumentnio - Malled s8Ylayss
O &80 eoaflwled  a¢la)y o) OMUGd®:d&:8)o
alenigld; MBI eodlatdilecaidies  G1eajods  ©aQM@)
Mmow)ss @RME@IW)o OlEajods OIS TVIW)HHO6Mo

eIleeym®)o — MosnImWla]

Res. No. 10979

@969 allaieles)m algls (el 000 CHOS a1og®
@rcmoclglalcd  mlaialled  edlanss OMGH®dS8)o 2020
adauemlenl (al®ledo agla)y ) OMIGIee8)o altfls
BYIN &mlauaiiealss oleajods ealgmala) @emyadto
M@BHIMYo, 01eafodF OaIT®A MVIW)BHEBOIM0 @E®IAIG]
®10)20mla)). WE®IOSIajo MBYIMN  HAUGA0IEHe UMDV
MUIMWO ]S HOSaldS)dh B mcru’l(ggng agerimlad
OMOIHD S8 ®IOY 9S8/AUWOS HOOJODIC CHOS aleRfls:
A1 @ lam)ow] msEmM@IM allad agenId
(ag)a] @@3.AWl & RMO@B)-0M 2)a®ELINS}EHIM)0 @RE®IGIQ]

@ 1o)@0m] ).

A\
D> —
Seﬁ

&”/‘;m

Chairman

s




19

(&0 TN mleiaflad aflog) | 0laq)ods [ (ai@ledle [allaga.ai]
Mo. m.alades | eaugom) | adlonand | oo ellgy
dlaqjodg ggq (2020 mleia
Sald o AlBay Bl}G6T=za
@m)@d)

@paulquad agealnlwd 20 2 23 26ne

2 ((WoaSGalaom el L] 12 6 O
I

3. Wwoaigmiaomd el 16 25 6 O
II

4 algd olowad 1 5 1 2]

= eawd Ty gy 9 o

6. | gloonid g B 2 B

7 03 g 8 1 RerTE

8. | clad gy 2 o 26

g, e@RIoaId awlaNag 0 1 3 og
@06

10 | ®0an1mS @pordanad 0 ey 14 2

11 | ssmd/eoaidmiod 0 50 1 o

12 | Wiafasemad Ty 1 2l o
@RAOVEMEMI 830a01TVd

13 | ®9qje0d 0 3 17 oF

14 | modeqod 0 g 20 Soe

15 | e#osmadlonmauyed 1 gens
@rmilpad  eunal II

Item No. V (7)

KWA/Estt — The extension of contract period of Sri.Sivadasan
Special Officer (Electrical), O/o the Chief Engineer (NR) for one

more year — reg.

Res. No. 10980

The Authority resolved to approve the proposal to extend the
services of Sri.K.A.Sivadasan as Special Officer (Electrical)
at the office of the Chief Engineer (NR) upto 08.05.2020 only,
at the prevailing terms and conditions at a consolidated pay
of Rs.30,000/month, allowing a time of three months for fresh
recruitment adopting a fair and transparent policy. There

shall be a contract agreement with automatic termination of

y S

Setretary

l
(Lﬁi%\ﬂ e

Chairman



20

job/service when the period of contract ends in all such

appointments in future.

Item No. V (8)

KWA — Estt — Promotion of Surveyor Gr.| to the post of Assistant
Engineer under diploma quota — Request by Sri. K.Sulaiman,

Head Surveyor regarding.

Res. No. 10981

The Authority resolved to consider the promotion of
Sri.Sulaiman K., Head Surveyor to the post of Assistant
Engineer only after the finalization of the Technical Service

rules.

ltem No. V (9) Miealay@ 0)08 MIBEGUTILeaN @eMYaldo@o @BMYMVEla] alod
olwad, 2198 omBaealssd OMO®08 a)m@a1eE186)mME)

(MooenIMuwlaj.
®‘10)@0Mo Miealady@d 0)08 MIBEZUDILN)MM @RM)aldo®o @RMMVEla] 21Qd

OMMIOalHs0)es MGl  &)glw, algd  olwoyes
OB H)0afio al)M3(&ald:0lee)emuoud  alogd
@RE®ONIGIHe NI M MVIMUAH]H: NUOWI® &)S] OUBH|S)TT

@RS)E™m GBS cINEMIEY Madafleeomow] mldegudlay).

Item No. V (10)

Kerala Water Authority — Estt- Sanctioning eligible leave and
Travelling Allowance to Sri.E.V.Balakrishnan, Special Officer
(Audit, Accounts and Revenue Monitoring) of Kerala Water

Authority — reg.

Res. No. 10982

The Authority resolved to ratify the action of the Managing

Director sanctioning Travelling Allowance equivalent to

>»’

Secretary

Qf/ AW

ey
Chairman




21

Grade | officer of KWA and leave as per clause 8(ii) of
Appendix VIIl of KSR — Vol.l to Sri.E.V.Balakrishnan, Special
Officer (Audit, Accounts and Revenue Monitoring) working
on contract basis in Head Office, KWA, Vellayambalam,

Thiruvananthapuram.

ltem No. VI (1)

Revision of tariff of Guest Houses/Inspection Bungalows of

Kerala Water Authority — Ratification of orders issued — reg.

Res. No. 10983

The Authority noted the Additional note placed before the
Authority in regard to providing concessional rates to the
Employees of Kerala Water Authority occupying the Guest
Houses/Inspection Bungalows of Kerala Water Authority. The
Authority resolved to approve the following changes to the
orders of the Managing Director dated 04.01.2020 revising
the tariff of Guest house/lnspection Bungalows of Kerala

Water Authority.

i. The Kerala Water Authority and Water Resources
Department Staff on official duty at their headquarters/
outside headquarters are eligible for accommodation at
1/3" of the normal rent. Additional amount of Rs.50/day
will be charged for air conditioned rooms.

ii. The Kerala Water Authority and Water Resources
Department Staff on private tour are eligible for
accommodation at 50% of the normal rent.

iii. Officers/Staffs upon posting to a station can avail Guest
House accommodation only for 30 continuous initial
days at concessional rates under (i), ie., 1/3™ daily
normal rent. Beyond}ﬂﬁzy’ shall be permitted only on

forefeiting HRA of that month. Normally only 5 days of

the consecutive stay will be allowed in a calendar

v

Secretary

k1“/}?\ e v’

Chairman




22

month, sixth day only by the personal orders of the
Managing Director. Any stay beyond 15 days should be
with the approval of the Authority.

Item No. VI (2) Materials Management System - Auction of Obsolete and

Unserviceable items — reg

Res. No. 10984 | The Authority resolved to accept the proposal to auction the
Obsolete and Unserviceable materials in the various stores
of Kerala Water Authority at Circle level before 31.03.2020. A
committee headed by the Executive Engineer shall consider
the survey reports and recommend the assessed value. The
Superintending Engineer will be competent to approve the
assessed value upto Rs.10 crores, beyond which the
competent authority will be the Chief Engineer. The details

shall be placed before the Authority on completion of

auction.
Item No. VI (3) Implementation of Reverse Auction/Tendering Process in KWA-
reg.
Decision The Authority directed to assess the financial commitment in

implementing Reverse Auction/Tendering process in Kerala
Water Authority and to retable before the next Authority
Meeting.

Item No. VIl (1) | AMRUT - SAAP 2015-16/2016-17 — Construction of 12mid
capacity STP for Zone A1 of Kollam Corporation at Kureepuzha —

Tender - reg.

Res. No. 10985 | The Authority resolved to award the work “AMRUT-SAAP

q//‘( - .‘/!f/\;

JPSNCE —A o
Secretary nggiﬁfﬁ'{'ector Chairman




23

2015-16/2016-17-Construction of 12mld capacity STP for
Zone A1 of Kollam Corporation at Kureepuzha” to the lowest
tenderer M/s. Hydrotech Paryavaran (India) Pvt. Ltd.,, SAS
Nagar, Mohali (JV) with M/s. ABM Civil Ventures Pvt. Ltd at
the estimate PAC based on LMR of Rs. 25,96,84,679/-
(Rupees Twenty Five Crore Ninety Six Lakh Eighty Four
Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Nine only) (Including
GST) which is the LMR estimate amount, with direction to
the Tendering Authority to prepare the billing/payment
schedule in accordance with sanctioned estimate as per NIT
conditions, subject to the approval of the SHPSC, AMRUT for
the excess amount over and above the original

administrative sanction amount.

ltem VII (2)

Providing Technical Support Resource for eAbacus — reg.

Res. No. 10986

The Authority discussg the agenda,in detail and resolved to
engage two suitablgg candjdates” with experience and

qualification for the Technical support of e-Abacus and
related IT activities for a period of two years from 15-April-

2020 adopting a fair and transparent policy of recruitment.

ltem VII (3)

KWA — JICA Assisted Kerala Water Supply Project — Institutional
Strengthening — Construction of Central Control Unit RCC
Framed Structure Green and Smart Building in Jala Bhavan

Campus — Final time extension — reg.

Res. No. 10987

The Authority observed that the original completion period
for the work, “Construction of Central Control Unit RCC

Framed Structure Green and Smart Building in Jala Bhavan

S Do

Secretary

L
or (’h/alrlilan

— —0 N,C A
i‘M g SN AW
anaging Dirgct




24

Campus”, awarded to M/s. Mary Matha Construction |
Company, as stipulated in the agreement was 18 months, ie.
upto 07.10.2015. The work could not be completed by the
contractor due to various reasons within the original contract
period. The contractor was granted interim time extension
upto 30.08.2017 by the Chief Engineer without prejudice to
the right of KWA for levying Liquidated Damages for the
delays incurred and at no additional cost to the Employer.
The delay in completing the work is a contributory delay,
since there was delay in
a) Issuing the good for construction drawings by the
Architects, M/s. Habitat Technology
b) Getting the approval of Fire and Electrical
departments
c) Erection and positioning of the furniture (the work
was awarded to M/s. Godrej as separate tender)
The work has already been completed satisfactorily and
taken over on 15.11.2017. The final extension sought is upto
15.11.2017 without Liquidated Damages.
The Authority resolved to approve the final time extension
proposal of the work, “Construction of Central Control Unit
RCC Framed Structure Green and Smart Building in Jala
Bhavan Campus” without Liquidated Damages upto
15.11.2017, as recommended by the High Level Technical

Committee.

Item VII (4) e6elad  OlaHM)eeNE] CHO8  WOgd  @REmICINIW)S
06HAUMSS 6e0ss0 MMImlajelldloleal 50 eauad eal -

OBHA0)IM® - MUoenMWa].

L

AN
Chairman

S

Secretary




25

Res. No. 10988

€)0a01m AIMEANT® &)S)eNIEEBUBEIW] alddafls MO} |WBRUD
aleml@ymala)  e6clad 2l  alRLOIYE00W]  CHISWo
Hejwled eaaiesc aymimnilajoellglwilear msyalleer allegileea:
5/10A, 5/10B, 5/10C, 5/18A, 5/18B, 5/19 qudcq] MoUO)H:SlOR! 50
oMUy @)2lW)eS PSAMINIAIGIUD0 O@ITHIGD HOEHA0YIM@INT
28/10/2019 62! (V.9 (66d) Mo.324/2019/00U ag)(M MOUAB (aldO00
MAHH8 ©EmEOWRYM@)0 HO:AIQo MVoeNUTWaf 19/11/2019
@ aflal OMVSHFOIWYOS @RWIHHUOWIED MSN eINOTED S
e)olwled MM 80) DMO®EA! Rl Mor®leM1 Mundallee)maln)
@UUD A0® 10 6V @)al @og]l Qlaj eue6] 40 &MY 66elad
@ o MEdBHYMM@ Y mBegudlaflo)moy al®lnemla]
CA@da|O6Tm 50 MUY E)AWOS AISHe) UKo @RGIGIeMmoS
ecaldmy 3 0198 AEWled APl Manldo emES Sl
OO 40 oM @@l eecnd aledm  eeGa00}mE

@’ o)@0M1a,)).

ltem VII (5)

Deposit Work of Defence Establishment providing Water Supply
to Defence Establishment at Mookkunnimala — Waiver of Pending

Dues - reg.

Res. No. 10989

Considering the fact that the dues claimed by KWA is
towards a service rendered for a tactical installation of Govt.
of India, especially defence establishment, the Authority
resolvéd to write off the dues as requested by IAF and close

the matter.

ltem VI (6)

BHOB WSO @RE®I0IY] - =lAumendnyo ~ wels(Sleendd allo)

)l lH@1ee)N® - rVoerUMUWlal].

Res. No. 10990

eHo8 ogd  arcmoolglallad  meis(Sleecd  alleano

<5l
Secretary




26

@)l 1&O100)M®)  MUoeMWla] @RE®IOIGT  ®IHPa]OW)MN
®10)20MEBBU3 ag)S)@1™).

1. ecopog a19gd @RemIOIgIved wmeais(Sleacd alleowo

Al  oeiemled  oeissle:  RIumeeIn)es

talo@lmlwyo QRN alwemled allalel’lscleanom

@ 1o)@0m]ay).
2. weis(sleeond ascudmlod e | -od mlom)o
@ravlquad ageImIwad (neis(S1ee ©d)

DM O HOICRIBE (AlGRIAHM MOBHY)M®  OSHMIB6 @D
Mgy 0)glond @ravla @RM)A®IW S GUato @I(®o

mSsaflelneeomd ®1o)aomlay).

3. Mdee1ud ® 1o ©d nels (S166 od alleoo
aNalelle olee)emuoud aflaflw @M@ 583
(el QUB O 96) 0N U O] @B mlan)o el d; (106 ©d

COINIOW)SBAOIHS  CLINIO®)o  MITIalO)QU)o

al®lnemla)] Virtual Electrical Cadre ¢l
mlwalcesnzmoem.
Item VII (7) eHO8 058 @Remodlgl - =laumeedcnyo - olge@a

o) 1)510]1 agemId G@R® (U01.6d.ERIOMAT NIa0)@O

Meals GRI0H0W) B Q)TUIO D, M@d s 1 al©o®|

mm@.2618/2011 - muosrumuilaj.

Res. No. 10991

fNIa0)DOMEa|S GRIDGIW ) SOW)OS pomoallendw)o,
(10).08.603a0MM3, af)dMIld:315701 age@IMIAd (olgewadn),
6 awlee ©d @R M) )81} AT IMOW] madafla) enlley &3
20emzlot) WWOHSA  al@lewoowla] ecaIIWIOa|SEOMR®)0
@PSIMOIME™I@3, (K0.e@oanMM  2,49,915/- ©)al OBW]HOT@D
@M Helyaow]  G@RMAUAEIE)&H®)o, GRWIDMM  MOBHIW

Q6NE RldHo M)al H¥la] NIOHET 49,915/- ©lal MOBH)HD)o

p -

Secretary

Q‘Zﬁw e

Chairman




27

alO®m 0IeMZFlol) WOHSO)NS MSalSl TVIW)BHE1BHIND

@) 2om]a]).

ltem VI (8)

BHO8 (05O BRE®INIY] - 6HO8 Q5B BRE®ICIFIWIeA algldn
2001 - algledy afleonomeldeals 9630WIEmIl:03
(UBED]  alElal® cwon @@  mlammoFlIoEeM® -

ruosnImMUWlaj.

Res. No. 10992

0ald®)CARILID  MUNJalMEEBREIE, 6MOIYITd al@lal®o 60)
CWIW O WO mldsm@laflg)es @ MO @ 9 S1GRIW &6
@oCalaHleo) M  alglé:RIO]/algledy  alleonomlcleas
9664008@als 08 Munlle emIFITE aldlai@o emslwglejoom
aeseemsslane Mlvalle 6®moFlad alGlal®o GRAUUAB HMOOETMS)
866a|5C00aHo EMSIWIGE @] af)M)o, M@lcalsndw] miwam
algeEBglad  @RAUWINI®  GRBM®I  QAUE)ATMEM DN TR
@R MV (@EM MVIMUED]H H00§ (6nll.all.®) s )aflond 25/11/2019
oel mmud.PLGEA-BPE3/145/2019-PLGEA al0lal(®@meel
mldeguwo cHo8 osd @rcemodldlaiene msafleloseom

@10)00m]a)).

Item VII (9)

GHO8 058 @REMOOIG] - (B)MIBAIGOIMIAIWIWYAS &HORIDAIW]

@8 OB M@BHYMN@  — VoUW a].

Res. No. 10993

eH08 aogd epcmoolglees 28.11.2018 @3 Galdam GOV
owleel 10796-00® ®10}29M(ald000 allcBLE™ 60alealg
eR0e/l960W] Gald®HIM88 1D)MICAUGMOIAUWIWIOHS HI10W]
@R AUBaURW] MReq]sS)EWIWI0)M). 0D ®10)BIM(ald000
aflel RIUMBeHOBLS @RAUOIOS HOIB &Hocloaiwl ®loymalm)
@)mi  emoell @MIMlaflal eH&H08 S8 @Re®mIOIgIwlwd

oolos c=0elaod (aeaU]eeomE]l QUEYIMIOAIMM)o, @R)W®

53/\”

Secretary

i i )le\ B %ﬂj\ 4 v
W’ ; r%g/tbr"‘/_ Chairman




28

@A L6 MLO MG B> 6TUOW @ DN alaiaflw
enieVlm)S) & B ee)o SOMEMAIH) M YOQUATY RIume69a8
@polWlaflS)8s®ow] @remanlglw)es (ELWITERQ|S). DO
o @ oo o3 80GEIM)o lalC® Yo (alG® § 00

al@lnemiesnmemonemm) @ec®aoldl @loyaomlay).

ltem VII (10)

KWA — Administrative Report for the year 2016-17.

Res. No. 10994

The Authority noted the contents of the Administrative
Report for the year 2016-17 and resolved to approve the
same for forwarding to the Government as envisaged under
Section 56(1) of Kerala Water Supply and Sewerage Act,
1986.

The Authority also directed that the services rendered by the
Authority during the period including number of new
connections granted, quantum of water supplied, population
served, urban and rural coverage status etc., shall also be

included in the future reports.

ltem VII (11)

Extension of Defect Liability cum Maintenance period to 10 years

for contracts — Directions- reg.

Res. No. 10995

The Authority resolved to approve the following

recommendations placed before the Authority :

1. Extension of Defect liability cum Maintenance period to 10
years for contracts

2. Works categorized in three groups for arriving the
provision for Defect Liability cum Maintenance

(i) Intake well, Raw water Pump house, Raw water pumpsets
and all electrical and mechanical installations, Raw water

pumping main and WTP including clear water pumpsets

N2

Secretary

¢ -
\“f/,\'\‘ e
Chairman




29

(ii) Clear water pumping main, Transmission main, Booster
pump houses, Chlorine boosters sumps and reservoirs

(iii)Distribution system including chlorine booster stations

3. Procurement of pipes costing above one Crore shall be
from manufacturers with at least five years of experience
in the production of proposed materials and shall be
profit making for at least three years during past five
years or from prequalified manufactures approved by
KWA from time to time.

4. Provision for the preparation of Estimate for Defect
Liability cum Maintenance

5. Payment break up during defect liability cum Maintenance
period

6. Performance indicators to be monitored

7. System for Incentives and Penalty

The Authority also resolved to obtain the approval of the

Government and remarks of the funding agencies before

implementing projects pertaining to them.

General Item No. 1

Award of major work contracts — reg.

Delibrations

Res. No. 10996

The Authority after noting the offers received for the various
tenders, discussed the issues regarding the award of major
contract works.

The Authority resolved to maintain a list of prequalified
contractors revised annually under various categories of
works so that works can be awarded to competent
contractors and also will help in speedy award of contract.
The Authority also resolved to take up with the Government,
the matter of collecting Additional Performance Guarantee

for rates quoted below 10% as it is turning out as a deterrent

2

Secretary

A

I |

e

&
7\
Chairﬁéﬂ




30

to competitive bidding.
The Authority also resolved to publish the tender notices of
Major Sewerage Works in the local dailies of Tamil Nadu,

Karnataka and Telangana States to obtain competitive offers.

General item No.2

Information Technology and Financial Management in KWA -reg.

Delibration

Decision

The Managing Director with the approval of the Chairman,
presented the need for a comprehensive IT and Financial

Management system in KWA.

The Authority directed to prepare a concept note on the IT
inititavies and organizational structure to be taken up and
place before the next Authority meeting.

The Authority also directed to table the proposal submitted
by the various banks for a comprehensive financial
management system in KWA with cashless revenue

collection, fund and accounts management etc.

LS

Secretary

)
(\“ AW e

St
Chairman




